McMASTER UNIVERSITY RETIREES ASSOCIATION

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2020 & 2021
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McMaster University Retirees Association
Notes to Financial Statements
For The Year Ended April 30, 2020 & 2021

1 Basis of Presentation

These financial statements present the assets, liabilities, members' equity, income

and expenses of the McMaster University Retirees Association (MURA). Fixed assets, comprised of
office equipment and furniture, were acquired through funds provided by the

McMaster University Futures Fund and are not reflected in these financial statements.

The financial statements do not reflect the value of office space provided by McMaster

University.

2 Funds Held For Fixed Assets

This amount represents the balance of funds allocated to MURA by the McMaster University
Futures Fund and are held for additions to and replacements of fixed assets.

3 Grants

In April, 2017 MURA entered into an agreement for the period January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2020
with McMaster University, UNIFOR Local 5555, SEIU and McMaster University Faculty

Association to receive annual grants from the grantors in relation to the proportion of

MURA members originating with the related employee group, with McMaster University providing
funding for The Management Group.

Agreement was renewed in Feb 2020, and new amounts were agreed upon. New amounts have

all been received in full by April 30, 2021.

4 Contingency Reserve
Prior to 2019, MURA Council approved the creation of a Contingency Reserve of $22,000.00
for unforeseen expenses or loss of revenue in future years. The cash is being held in
the savings account.

5 Web hosting services are contracted and paid on a biennial basis to take advantage of discounts.

6 In 2020 MURA approved a motion to contribute $5000 to McMaster's MURA Graduate Scholarship Fund.
Funds were paid to McMaster in fiscal 2021.

7 Operations were greatly reduced between March 2020 and April 2021 due to the Covid 19 pandemic.



McMaster University Retirees Association
Balance Sheet As At April 30

Assets:
Cash:
Petty cash
Chequing account
Savings account, including contingency reserve

Accounts Receivable
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Liabilities:
Accruals

wn

Due to McMaster University S
Members' Equity:
Unrestricted S
Held for fixed asset additions and
replacements (Note 2)

Contingency reserve (Note 4)

wnun n

Total Liabilities and Members' Equity

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

2020

221
24,945
32,370

442

57,977

16,302

14,682

4,993

22,000

41,675

57,977

On behalf of the Council

Treasurer

President

Date: June 23, 2021
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2021

196
25,672
23,388

49,256

138
1,759

20,366

4,993

22,000

47,359

49,256



McMaster University Retirees Association
Statement of Income and Expenses

Income:
Grants from: (Note 3)
UNIFOR Local 5555
McMaster University Faculty Association
McMaster University
SEIU Local 2

Interest

Expenses:
Communications:
Printing
Postage
Website
Labels and envelopes
CURAC:
Membership
Annual meeting
MURA Annual meeting
Christmas lunch
Accounting fees and legal, office admin
Bank fees
Special Events: New retiree luncheon
Survey
Cards and visits

Operating Excess of income over expenses
Contribution to MURA Scholarhsip

Unrestricted Members' Equity:
Beginning of year

End of Year

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

2020 2021

$ $
5,594 4,500
3,788 3,604
1,427 1,471
442 432
11,251 10,007
243 81
11,494 10,088
1,247 1,396
1,802 1,468
3,089 23
9% 395
0
300 300
1,520 0
2,621 25
521 0
81 34
47 47
1,161 717
1,150 0

20

13,655 4,404
2,161 5,684
-5,000 0
21,844 14,682
14,682 20,366




