McMASTER UNIVERSITY RETIREES ASSOCIATION	
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2020 & 2021	
Image: Constraint of the second sec	

To the Council and Members of the McMaster University Retirees Association

I have audited the Balance Sheet of McMaster University Retirees Association as at April 30, 2020 and the Statement of Income and Expenses for the year then ended and have examined supporting documentation as I have deemed necessary.

In my opinion, these financial statements present fairly the financial position of McMaster University Retirees Association as at April 30, 2020 and the income and expenses for the year then ended on the basis of the accounting for fixed assets, grants and the contingency reserve as described in the notes to the financial statements.

um seare.

Susan Speare McMaster University Retiree from Financial Services

June 9, 2021

To the Council and Members of the McMaster University Retirees Association

I have audited the Balance Sheet of McMaster University Retirees Association as at April 30, 2021 and the Statement of Income and Expenses for the year then ended and have examined supporting documentation as I have deemed necessary.

In my opinion, these financial statements present fairly the financial position of McMaster University Retirees Association as at April 30, 2021 and the income and expenses for the year then ended on the basis of the accounting for fixed assets and grants as described in the notes to the financial statements.

El Candas

Elizabeth Csordas May 3, 2021

			Statemer								
0	r The Yea	ar Ended	April 30	, 2020 &	2021						
1	Basis of I	Presentat	ion								
			•				nembers' equ				
					-		tion (MURA).		ets, compri	sed of	
		-				-	nds provided	-			
			-				these finance				
			ements do	not refle	ct the val	ue of office s	space provid	ed by McN	Лaster		
	Universit	:у.									
-											
2	Funds He	eld For Fix	ked Assets								
						<u> </u>					
							MURA by the		er Universit	y	
	Futures F	-und and	are held f	or additio	ons to and	replaceme	nts of fixed a	ssets.			
~	C								_		
3	Grants										
			.				• • •	1 2010 1		24, 2020	
							riod January			31, 2020	
							cMaster Univ				
	ASSOCIATI			ai grants i	nom the g	grantors in r	eration to th	e proport	ION OT		
				-	roloted -					uidin -	
	MURA m	embers o	originating	with the		mployee gro	up, with Mcl			oviding	
	MURA m funding f	embers o or The M	originating Ianagemer	with the nt Group.			up, with McI	Master Un	iversity pro		
	MURA m funding f Agreeme	embers o or The M nt was re	originating lanagemer enewed in	with the It Group. Feb 2020	, and new			Master Un	iversity pro		
	MURA m funding f Agreeme	embers o or The M nt was re	originating Ianagemer	with the It Group. Feb 2020	, and new		up, with McI	Master Un	iversity pro		
	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been	embers o or The M nt was re received i	priginating lanagemer enewed in in full by A	with the It Group. Feb 2020	, and new		up, with McI	Master Un	iversity pro		
4	MURA m funding f Agreeme	embers o or The M nt was re received i	priginating lanagemer enewed in in full by A	with the It Group. Feb 2020	, and new		up, with McI	Master Un	iversity pro		
4	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge	embers o for The M nt was re received i ncy Rese	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve	with the at Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2	, and new 021.	amounts w	up, with Mcl	Master Un	iversity pro amounts h		
4	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Reser	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci	with the at Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2	, and new 021.	amounts w	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Re	Master Un	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00		
4	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Reserved 2019, MU reseen ex	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or	with the at Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2	, and new 021.	amounts w	up, with Mcl	Master Un	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00		
4	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Reser	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or	with the at Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2	, and new 021.	amounts w	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Re	Master Un	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00		
	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor the savin	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Rese 2019, MU reseen ex rgs accourt	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or nt.	with the ht Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2 I approve loss of re	, and new 021. ed the creativenue in	amounts w ation of a Cc future years	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Ro . The cash is	Master Un pon. New eserve of being hele	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00 d in	ave	
	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor the savin	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Rese 2019, MU reseen ex rgs accourt	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or nt.	with the ht Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2 I approve loss of re	, and new 021. ed the creativenue in	amounts w ation of a Cc future years	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Re	Master Un pon. New eserve of being hele	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00 d in	ave	
5	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor the savin	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Reserved 2019, MU reseen ex gs account ting servi	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or nt. ices are co	with the nt Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2 l approve loss of re ntracted	, and new 021. ed the creativenue in the creativenu	ation of a Co future years	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Ro . The cash is I basis to tak	Master Un pon. New eserve of being hele ke advanta	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00 d in age of disco	ave	
5	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor the savin	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Resel 2019, MU reseen ex gs accoun ting servi	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or nt. ices are co proved a n	with the at Group. Feb 2020 april 30, 2 I approve loss of re ntracted notion to	, and new 021. ed the creativenue in the creativenu	ation of a Co future years	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Ro . The cash is	Master Un pon. New eserve of being hele ke advanta	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00 d in age of disco	ave	nd.
5	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor the savin	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Resel 2019, MU reseen ex gs accoun ting servi	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or nt. ices are co	with the at Group. Feb 2020 april 30, 2 I approve loss of re ntracted notion to	, and new 021. ed the creativenue in the creativenu	ation of a Co future years	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Ro . The cash is I basis to tak	Master Un pon. New eserve of being hele ke advanta	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00 d in age of disco	ave	nd.
5	MURA m funding f Agreeme all been Continge Prior to 2 for unfor the savin Web hos In 2020 N Funds we	embers o for The M nt was re received i ency Reserved 2019, MU reseen ex ogs account ting servi MURA app ere paid t	originating lanagemer enewed in in full by A rve RA Counci penses or nt. ices are co proved a n co McMast	with the nt Group. Feb 2020 pril 30, 2 l approve loss of re notion to er in fisca	, and new 021. ed the creativenue in the creativenu	amounts w ation of a Co future years on a biennia	up, with Mcl ere agreed u ontingency Ro . The cash is I basis to tak	Master Un pon. New eserve of being hele ce advanta MURA Gra	iversity pro amounts h \$22,000.00 d in age of disco duate Schol	ave unts.	nd.

Balance Sheet As At April 30		
	2020	2021
Assets:		
Cash:		
Petty cash	\$ 221	\$ 196
Chequing account	\$ 24,945	\$ 25,672
Savings account, including contingency re-	serve \$ 32,370	\$ 23,388
Accounts Receivable	\$ 442	\$ -
	\$ 57,977	\$ 49,256
Liabilities:		
Accruals	\$ -	\$ 138
Due to McMaster University	\$ 16,302	\$ 1,759
Members' Equity:		
Unrestricted	\$ 14,682	\$ 20,366
Held for fixed asset additions and		
replacements (Note 2)	\$ 4,993	\$ 4,993
Contingency reserve (Note 4)	\$ 22,000	\$ 22,000
	\$ 41,675	\$ 47,359
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	\$ 57,977	\$ 49,256
See accompanying Notes to Financial Statemer	nts	

On behalf of the Council	
	Treasurer
	President
Date: June 23, 2021	

tat	ement of Income and E	cpenses		
			2020	2021
			\$	\$
nco	ne:			
	Grants from: (Note 3)			
	UNIFOR Local 5555		5,594	4,500
	McMaster University F	aculty Association	3,788	3,604
	McMaster University		1,427	1,471
	SEIU Local 2		442	432
			11,251	10,007
	Interest		243	81
			11,494	10,088
xpe	nses:			
•	Communications:			
	Printing		1,247	1,396
	Postage		1,802	1,468
	Website		3,089	23
	Labels and envelopes		96	395
	CURAC:			0
	Membership		300	300
	Annual meeting		1,520	0
	MURA Annual meeting		2,621	25
	Christmas lunch		521	0
	Accounting fees and legal,	office admin	81	34
	Bank fees		47	47
	Special Events: New retire	e luncheon	1,161	717
	Survey		1,150	0
	Cards and visits		20	
			13,655	4,404
			-	
pe	rating Excess of income	over expenses	-2,161	5,684
•				
	Contribution to MURA Sch	olarhsin	-5,000	0
			-3,000	0
		<u> </u>		
nre	stricted Members' Equ	ιτγ:		
	Beginning of year		21,844	14,682
	End of Year		14,682	20,366